


i	|	P a g e 	
	

LONG ISLAND EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY CENTER 

 
Charles Miranda 
Interim Director  

 
2020-2021 Student Handbook 

 
Through Legislative action in September 1973, The State University of New York established the Educational 
Opportunity Centers which represented the merged operations of the former Urban Centers and the Cooperative 
College Centers.  The Educational Opportunity Center programs were designed to provide the range of services that 
were available in the past from the Urban Centers and the Cooperative College Centers.  These services were 
established to meet local community needs. 
 
As outlined in the State University Center for Academic and Workforce Development General Plan and Guidelines,  
the objectives of the EOC’s are as follows: 
 

1. To provide programs and service which will expand life options and meet educational interests and needs 
among educationally and/or economically disadvantaged persons; 

2. To provide threshold learning experiences which qualify students for full-time or part-time college 
enrollment; 

3. To open career opportunities through training that leads to immediate employment as well as further 
education; 

4. To expand public awareness of post-secondary educational opportunities, private as well as public, through 
cooperative dissemination of information; and 

5. To support the inter-institutional programs and services of colleges, private as well as public, through 
referral or students. 
 

 
 
 

University Center for Academic and Workforce Development (UCAWD) 
 

Lisa McKay 
Assistant Provost and Director  

 
 

Sponsoring Institution 
Farmingdale State College - Farmingdale, NY 11735 

John S. Nader, PhD 
President 



ii	|	P a g e 	
	

TABLE	OF	CONTENTS	
Introduction	....................................................................................................................................	1	
LIEOC Mission	................................................................................................................................	1	
LIEOC Goals	...................................................................................................................................	1	
Disclaimer	......................................................................................................................................	1	
CALENDARS & PROGRAM SCHEDULES	...........................................................................................	1	

Academic Calendar - FALL 2020	.........................................................................................................	2	
Academic Calendar - SPRING 2021	.....................................................................................................	3	

HEALTH AND WELLNESS – COVID-19 POLICY AND PROCEDURES	....................................................	4	
Admission Requirements	.................................................................................................................	4	
Admission & Registration Process	....................................................................................................	4	

Placement Testing: Pre- and Post-Testing	.............................................................................................	4	
ESOL Placement Testing	................................................................................................................	5	

Post-TABE Testing	.............................................................................................................................	5	
TABE Scores and Grade Determination	..............................................................................................	6	
Vocational Post-Testing	......................................................................................................................	6	
Post-Tests	..........................................................................................................................................	6	

ACADEMICS	...................................................................................................................................	7	
Academic & Vocational Programs	.......................................................................................................	7	
Faculty Office Hours	...........................................................................................................................	7	
Textbooks	..........................................................................................................................................	7	

Textbook Distribution	.....................................................................................................................	7	
Electronic Device Distribution	............................................................................................................	8	
Program Completions	.........................................................................................................................	8	

Grades and Grading	........................................................................................................................	9	
GRADE GRIEVANCE PROCESS	......................................................................................................	10	
ACADEMIC GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES	..........................................................................................	10	
STUDENT AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT & STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES	...............................................	10	

Student Orientation	..........................................................................................................................	10	
Student Counseling	..........................................................................................................................	10	
Student Attendance Policy	...............................................................................................................	11	
Program-Specific Attendance Policies	..............................................................................................	11	
Withdrawing from Class	...................................................................................................................	11	
No-Show and Drop Reporting	...........................................................................................................	11	
Auditing Classes	..............................................................................................................................	11	



iii	|	P a g e 	
	

Career Counseling	............................................................................................................................	11	
College Connection Initiative	............................................................................................................	12	

POLICIES & PROCEDURES	............................................................................................................	12	
Farmingdale State College Policies & Procedures	............................................................................	12	

STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT	........................................................................................................	12	
STUDENTS BILL OF RIGHTS	..........................................................................................................	12	
ACADEMIC INTEGRITY AND DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES	..............................................................	12	
NOTICE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION	.................................................................................................	12	

DIVERSITY EQUITY & INCLUSION – AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT	......................................	12	
RELIGIOUS ABSENCES AND EQUIVALENT OPPORTUNITY	..............................................................	12	

GUIDELINES FOR DISRUPTIVE STUDENTS	......................................................................................	13	
SUNY POLICIES ON SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND RESPONSE	.........................................	13	
FARMINGDALE STATE COLLEGE SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY	..................................................	13	
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA)	.............................................................	13	
NEW YORK STATE SMOKING POLICY	..............................................................................................	14	

Alcohol and Drug Policies	..............................................................................................................	14	
VIOLENT INCIDENTS INVOLVING FIREARMS  AND OTHER DANGEROUS BEHAVIORS - Sheltering in 

Place	..................................................................................................................................................	14	
ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY FOR COMPUTER FACILITIES	................................................................	14	

Dress Code	.......................................................................................................................................	15	
Cell Phones and Other Electronic Devices	........................................................................................	16	
Children on Premises	.......................................................................................................................	16	
Student Identification	.......................................................................................................................	16	
Eating in Classrooms and Computer Labs	........................................................................................	16	
Emergency Evacuation Plan	.............................................................................................................	17	

Emergency and Weather-Related Closings	......................................................................................	17	
Parking	.............................................................................................................................................	18	

Brentwood	....................................................................................................................................	18	
Farmingdale	.................................................................................................................................	18	
Hempstead	...................................................................................................................................	18	

SECURITY	........................................................................................................................................	18	
Brentwood	....................................................................................................................................	18	
Hooper Hall, Farmingdale State College Campus	..........................................................................	18	
Hempstead	...................................................................................................................................	18	

STUDENT RECORDS/ REGISTRAR’S OFFICE	...................................................................................	18	



iv	|	P a g e 	
	

Certificates	.......................................................................................................................................	19	
Transcript Requests	.........................................................................................................................	19	
Student Reporting Expectations	.......................................................................................................	19	

SUNY ATTAIN Labs	.......................................................................................................................	19	
Voter Registration	.........................................................................................................................	20	
INDEX	.............................................................................................................................................	v	

 



1	|	P a g e 	
	

Introduction 
 For the purpose of the policies described in this handbook, the word “student(s)” and the phrase “LIEOC 
student(s)” mean any individual enrolled in LIEOC classes and/or attending any other program housed within an 
LIEOC location including but not limited to the ATTAIN labs.  The word “campus” shall be understood to encompass 
all three locations of the LIEOC including exterior property included as part of the specific location of the LIEOC. 
 
LIEOC Mission 
 The Long Island Educational Opportunity Center (LIEOC) prepares eligible members of our communities to 
foster the academic and workforce development skills necessary to become self-sufficient, self-directed, empowered, 
and committed to excellence. Residents of the surrounding Long Island community are provided a range of programs 
and services structured to adapt to the needs of our adult learners in addition to the demands of our communities. 
LIEOC faculty and staff practice collective leadership and shared responsibility to propel our students to become 
productive members of a diverse and global community.  
 
LIEOC Goals 
• To shape our students into productive members of their local communities and enable them to find their place 

within the global marketplace. 
• To provide our students with foundational and transferable skills that will serve them throughout their lives 
• To maintain a connection to the skill needs of local business and industry in order to mirror those needs in the 

workforce and academic curricula offered at the LIEOC. 
• To collaborate with local colleges to ensure the academic preparation curriculum at the LIEOC provides the 

knowledge, skills and attitudes expected of contemporary college freshmen. 
• To maintain a student-centered culture focused on the educational, workforce development, and citizenship needs 

and wants of our students. 
• To build and maintain a professional learning community in which faculty and staff come together in the spirit of 

collegiality in order to meet the needs of our students and stakeholders locally and statewide. 
 
Disclaimer 

The Long Island Educational Opportunity Center is a tuition free, non-credit institution under the direction of the 
University Center for Academic and Workforce Development (UCAWD) of the State University of New York (SUNY). 
The sponsoring institution is Farmingdale State College of the State University of New York.  

LIEOC courses DO NOT carry awards of credit  and so are not transferable to other post-secondary 
programs.  For an in-depth description of the LIEOC programs, please see the LIEOC Course Catalog. 
 
CALENDARS & PROGRAM SCHEDULES 

The LIEOC follows a semester calendar comprised of Spring (January – June) and Fall (July – December) 
semesters.  For Fall 2020, in keeping with the regulations in place during the Covid-19 pandemic, most LIEOC 
classes will meet virtually (on-line) during both day and evening hours. Classes requiring clinical practice 
may be scheduled for a combination of virtual and in-person class meetings.  All in-person events will 
require students, faculty, and staff adhere to New York state regulations on the use of masks and social 
distancing.   

Classes are offered both day (9:00 am – 4:30 pm) and evening (4:00 pm – 10:00 pm) between September and 
December and between January and May.  Classes are offered during day hours (9:00 am – 4:30 pm) only between 
June and August.  Classes that meet in June, July, and August are called “Summer Classes,” but are part of the Fall 
semester.  Not all courses and programs are offered at every location or every semester.  Additional pilot programs 
or grant-funded programs may be offered during any given semester.  Program and course offerings vary from 
semester to semester, by location, and day verses evening. 
 
 
 



2	|	P a g e 	
	

Academic Calendar - FALL 2020   
July	8	–	August	6	(M-TH)…………………......Early	Intake,	Placement	Testing1,	Admission,	Registration	–	Day	Hours	Only	

August	10,11	(M,T)	…………………………………………………………………………………..	Last	Days	Early	TABE	Test	/	Registration		

August	17-20,	24-27	(M	-TH)…………………….		Applicant	&	Returning	Student	Intake,	Placement	Testing1/Registration	

August	31–	September	2	(M	–	W)	……………	Applicant	&	Returning	Student	Intake,	Placement	Testing1/Registration	

August	17	&	18	(M,T)…………………………………………………….….……………….…..	Continuing	Student	Schedule	Distribution	

September	3	(TH)	………………………………………………………….……Mandatory	New	Student	Orientation	-EVENING	–	Fall	I	

September	4	(F)	………………………………………..………………………..……..	Mandatory	New	Student	Orientation	-DAY	–	Fall	I	

September	7	(M)	…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..	Labor	Day	(No	Classes)	

September	8	(T)………………………………………………………….……….………….……………………………………Classes	Begin	-	Fall	I	

September	29	(T)……………………………………………….………………………..………………	PM	Governance	–	No	Evening	Classes2	

October	8	(TH)	……………………………………………….…………….……Mandatory	New	Student	Orientation	-EVENING	–	Fall	II	

October	9	(F)…………………..…………………………………….………….………	Mandatory	New	Student	Orientation	–	DAY	-	Fall	II	

October	12	(M)	……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..	Columbus	Day	-	No	Classes	

October	13	(T)…………	…………………………………………………………….…………..…………………………….…		Classes	Begin	-	Fall	II	

October	22	(F)	 ………………………………	Last	Day	for	Students	to	Submit	Work	for	Spring	2020	Incomplete	“I”	Grades	

November	3	(T)	……………………………………..………………………………………………………………….	Election	Day	–	CLASSES	MEET	

November	12	(F)	………………..	………………………............……..	Last	Date	to	Withdraw	from	Classes	with	W	Grade	–	Fall	I	

November	11	(W)	……………………………………………………………………………………	Veterans’	Day	Observed	–	CLASSES	MEET	

November	17	(T)…………………………………….….………………….……………...……………………AM	Governance	–	No	Day	Classes3	

November	18	–	19	(W,	TH)	23	–	24	(M,T)		…………….……………………………………………………………Post	TABE	including	ESOL	

November	24	(T)	…	………….………………………..…………………..	Last	Date	to	Withdraw	from	Classes	with	W	Grade	-	Fall	II	

November	25-27	(W-F)………………………………………………….….…………………………….………Thanksgiving	Break	-	No	Classes	

November	30	-	December	3	(M-TH)………………………………………………………….………………..…….Post	TABE	including	ESOL	

December	9,	10	(M,	T)	………………………………….…………………………………………………….……………….	Textbook	Return,	Fall	I	

December	14	(M)……………………………………………………………………………………………..……….…	Last	Day	of	Classes,	Fall	I		

December	15,	16	(T,	W)………………………….…………………………….……………………………………………..….	Make-up	Days,	Fall	I4	

December	15,	16	(T,	W)	……………………………………………………………………………………………………….	Textbook	Return,	Fall	II	

December	17	(TH)	………….……………………………………………………….……………………………………	Last	Day	of	Classes,	Fall	II	

December	21,	22	(M,T)	………….…………….……………………………………………………………………………..….	Make-up	Days,	Fall	II	

December	25	–	January	1	…………….……………………….…………………………	All	LIEOC	Buildings	Closed	for	Inter-term	Break	

																																																													
1	Placement	testing	is	as	of	7/1/2020	but	may	be	reinstated	at	any	time	as	dictated	by	New	York	State’s	response	to	the	Covid-
19	Pandemic	.		
2	PM	Governance:	All	classes	starting	between	9:00	am	&	11:40	am	will	meet.	
3AM	Governance:	All	classes	starting	at	or	after	4:00	pm	will	meet.	
4	Make-up	days	are	for	LIEOC-wide	cancellations	or	for	use	by	individual	instructors	who	wish	to	make	up	an	absence.		
Instructors	wishing	to	make	up	absences	must	arrange	make	up	days	through	the	appropriate	department	chair	and	unit	
manager(s).	Instructors	also	may	choose	to	give	students	these	days	to	complete	and	submit	any	outstanding	class	work.	



3	|	P a g e 	
	

Academic Calendar - SPRING 2021  
January	5	(T)	-	21		(M-	TH	)	……………………………………………..…………	Applicant	&	Returning	Student	Placement	Testingi/	Registration		
	
January	13	-	16,	21	-23	(T-TH,	M	-	TH)………………………………………………………...……………..…..	Applicant/Returning	Student	Admission		
	
January	18	(M)	…………………………………………………………….……………………..……………………………		Martin	Luther	King,	Jr.	Day-No	classes		
	
January	21	(TH)	……………………………………..…………………..……...………….………	Mandatory	Evening	New	Student	Orientation	–	Spring	I	
	
January	22	(F)	……………………………………………………………………………………………….	Mandatory	Day	New	Student	Orientation	–	Spring	I	
	
January	25	(M)………………………………………………………………..………..……………………………………..…....……………	Classes	Begin	-	Spring	I			
	
February	15	–	19	M	–	F	…………………………………………………………………………………….………………..……….…	President’s	Week	-	No	Classes	
	
February	25	(TH)	…………………………………………………………………………….……………Mandatory	Day	New	Student	Orientation	-		Spring	II	
	
February	26	(F)	…………………………………………………………………………..…………	Mandatory	Evening	New	Student	Orientation	–	Spring	II	
	
March	1	(M)………………………………………………………………………………………….…………..…………………………..……	Classes	Begin	-	Spring	II	
	
March	5(F)	…………………………………………………………….…..Last	Day	for	Students	to	Submit	Work	for	Fall	2018	Incomplete	“I”	Grades		
	
March	26	(F)	…………………………………………………………..…………….……….Last	Date	to	Withdraw	from	Classes	with	W	Grades	–	Spring	I	
	
March	31	(W)	–	April	6	(T)	………………………………………………………..	SPRING	BREAK	No	Classes	Spring	I.	Spring	II	Classes	May	Meet	i	

	
April	2	(F)	………………………………………………………………………………………………….………………………………AM	Governance,	No	DAY	Classesii	
	
April	12	–	22	(M	-TH)	…………………………………………………………..……………….......…………………………	Post	TABE	Testing	including	ESOL	IIIi	
	
April	23	(F)	…………………………………..………………………………………..….…	Last	Date	to	Withdraw	from	Classes	with	a	W	Grade-		Spring	II	
	
April	28,	29	(W,	TH)	…….	…………………………………….………………………….…………………………………………Student	Textbook	Return,	Spring	I	
	
May	3	(M)………………………….……………………………………………………..………………………………….…………	Last	DAY	M/W	Classes,	Spring	I	
	
May	5	(W)	………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..	M/W	Make-up	Dayiii	Spring	I	
	
May	5,	6	(W,	TH)	…….	………………………………….……………………………………………………….……….…………Student	Textbook	Return,	Spring	II	
	
May	6	(TH)	…………………………………………………………………………………………………..…………….….	Last	Day	T/TH	&	M	–	TH	Classes,	Spring	I	
	
May	11	(T)	……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…………………	T/TH	&	M	–	TH	Make-up	Dayiii		Spring	I	
	
May	13	(W)…………………………………………..…………………………………………………………………….………………..Last	Day	of	Classes,	Spring	II	
	
May	17,	18	(M.	T)	…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………………………....Make-up	Days,	Spring	IIiii		
	
PENDING	.…………………………………….……………………………………..…………………………………………………..………..………Recognition	Ceremony		
	
1Placement	testing	is	as	of	7/1/2020	but	may	be	reinstated	at	any	time	as	dictated	by	New	York	State’s	response	to	the	Covid-
19		Pandemic.		
2AM	Governance:	All	classes	starting	at	or	after	4:00	pm	will	meet.	
3	PM	Governance:	All	classes	starting	between	9:00	am	&	11:40	am	will	meet.	
4	Classes	with	starts	after	March	1	may	meet	during	Spring	Break.	
5Make-up	days	are	for	LIEOC-wide	cancellations	or	for	use	by	individual	instructors	who	wish	to	make	up	an	absence.		
Instructors	wishing	to	make	up	absences	must	arrange	make	up	days	through	the	appropriate	department	chair	and	unit	
manager(s).	Instructors	also	may	choose	to	give	students	these	days	to	complete	and	submit	any	outstanding	class	work.	



4	|	P a g e 	
	

HEALTH AND WELLNESS – COVID-19 POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
https://www.farmingdale.edu/health-wellness-center/coronavirus/index.shtml	
https://www.farmingdale.edu/health-wellness-center/coronavirus/pdf/ferpa-virtual-learning.pdf	
https://www.farmingdale.edu/health-wellness-center/coronavirus/self-reporting/index.shtml	
	
Before anyone enters onto the Farmingdale State College campus and/or enters any FSC or LIEOC 

building, the individual MUST complete the DAILY COVID screening questionnaire found at 
https://www.farmingdale.edu/my-fsc/index.shtml  The screening form does not cover more than one day (24 
hours) and so must be filled out and submitted each time a member of the faculty, staff, or student body 
wishes to step foot on the FSC campus and/or enter an LIEOC or FSC building.  
 All faculty, staff, and students MUST wear a face mask that covers the nose and mouth and/or in an FSC or 
LIEOC building.  Masks may be removed only when the individual is alone in an assigned office.  

Admission Requirements  
The LIEOC accepts applications from educationally and economically disadvantaged residents of New York 

State.  Questions regarding admissions guidelines may be addressed to a Student Affairs counselor.  An overview of 
the eligibility requirements and a list of required documents may be found at www.lieoc.org/admissions .  
 
Admission & Registration Process 

As of July 2020, the LIEOC application process has been adapted for the Covid-19 pandemic.  All steps 
in process will conducted via virtual meetings between the applicant, intake clerks, and/or counselors. The 
steps in the admission process are as follows:  

1. Submit the on-line application found at www.lieoc.org. 
2. Submit the Application Part 2 sent to applicants via email by the LIEOC upon receipt of the on-line 

application. 
3. Applicants will receive notice of an on-line video intake meeting via an invitation sent to the email address they 

submit with their application. Applicants may be contacted by phone before they receive their intake invitation. 
4. Participate in the on-line video meeting with an intake clerk at which time applicants will show their documents 

and will learn of the next steps in the admission process.  Most intake conferences will take place via Zoom.   
5. Within 24 hours of completing the intake conference, applicants will receive notice to activate their 

lieoc.farmingdale.edu email address. All future electronic communication between the LIEOC and the 
applicant/student will take place via this email address.  

6. Shortly after activating the lieoc.farmingdale.edu email address, applicants will receive a Google form they will 
use to upload the following documents: prior year’s federal tax form 1040, high school credential (if 
appropriate), college transcript (if appropriate). 

7. Applicants will be contacted by a counselor who will review documents; discuss eligibility; and, if appropriate, 
register the applicant for upcoming classes. Contact will be made by phone or email to the 
lieoc.farmingdale.edu email address.  

 
NOTE: As of 7/20/2020, placement testing is suspended, but it may be reinstated at any time. Applicants may be 
scheduled for the appropriate placement test during their intake video conference.  
 

Placement Testing: Pre- and Post-Testing  
As of 8/01/2020, due to Covid-19 precautions in place, TABE placement and post testing is suspended, but it 
may be reinstated at any time. ESOL placement testing is being conducted via virtual meetings between 
faculty and students. 

In keeping with the policy of the University Center for Academic and Workforce Development (UCAWD), as part 
of the admission process, all applicants deemed financially, residentially, and educationally eligible to enroll at the 
LIEOC are required to take a placement exam or “pre-test,” the individual results of which serve to provide an insight 



5	|	P a g e 	
	

into the applicants’ basic skills, to aid in making placement decisions, and to provide a baseline for assessing gains in 
learning. 

Minimum TABE Scores for Placement 

PROGRAM READING Total 
MATH 

Adult Basic Education 5.0 5.0 
College Preparation 9.0 9.0 

Developmental Education 7.0 7.0 
High School Equivalency 9.0 8.0 

Pre-Nurse Assistant 7.0 6.0 
Administrative Assisting 8.0 5.5 

Electronic Health Records 8.0 5.5 
Civil Service Preparation 6.0 6.0 

Virtual Office Specialist / Virtual Entrepreneur 6.5 6.5 
Visual Technology 6.5 5.5 

 READING Applied 
MATH 

Certified Nurse Aide 9.0 9.0 
Emergency Medical Technician 9.0 7.0 

Pharmacy Technician 9.0 9.0 
Physical Therapy Aide 6.5 5.5 

Security Guard Training Plus CPR/AED Certification 6.0 6.0 
as of September 2019 

 
ESOL Placement Testing 

Applicants to the English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) program or those applicants who take the 
TABE but score below the minimum required by the LIEOC and who are non-native English speakers take an ESOL 
placement exam comprised of reading comprehension, writing, and speaking sections. The exam is scored by LIEOC 
ESOL instructors and is used to determine student eligibility for the LEIOC’s ESOL program and to place students 
within the three levels of the ESOL program.  

At the start of the third and final level of ESOL classes, students enrolled in ESOL Level III Part 1 and Level III 
Part 2 take a pre-TABE test comprised of only the Reading section of the TABE.  

When in-person testing is allowed, all students registered in ESOL III, including those who do not plan to or are 
ineligible to continue their studies at the LIEOC, take the Reading and Math sections of the TABE exam at the end of 
the semester.   The scores are used to measure learning and, for those who will continue with the LIEOC, to inform 
the placement decision. 
 
Post-TABE Testing 
As of 8/01/2020, due to Covid-19 precautions in place, TABE testing is suspended, but it may be reinstated at 
any time.  At the time of writing, we do not know if there will be post-TABE testing in Fall 2020 and/or Spring 
2021. 
 At the end of every semester in which group testing is an option, students enrolled in academic foundations and 
academic studies classes including Adult Basic Education (ABE), Developmental Education (DEV), High School 
Equivalency preparation (HSE and pre-HSE), ESOL Level III, all Pre-Allied Health programs, and the College Prep 
Academy (CPA) retake the On-Line TABE as a post-test, the results of which will be used for assessing student 
advancement from the start of the semester and to inform continuing placement decisions. 



6	|	P a g e 	
	

 Students who believe they should take only part of the post-TABE test must be referred to their counselor prior 
to the test date.  
 In order to be exempt from the Reading or Math sections of the post-TABE, students must have earned TABE 
scores sufficient for their admission to the next higher program OR to the vocational program of their choice.  
Students who have not earned such scores MUST take the Reading and Math sections of the post-TABE regardless 
of whether they have taken the related class.  All students enrolled in any writing course must take the Language 
section of the post-TABE in order to provide a measure of learning. 
 
TABE Scores and Grade Determination 

At no time should a TABE score be used in determining a final grade.  However, TABE scores are used to 
determine if a student is ready to move on to a different program at the LIEOC.  
 
Vocational Post-Testing 

Upon completion of their program, students enrolled in vocational programs take standardized assessments 
other than the TABE.  These may be state or national licensing exams, national certification exams, or brand-specific 
certification exams. 
 
Post-Tests  

PROGRAM TABE Licensing 
Exam 

National 
Certification 

Exam 

Microsoft 
Certification 

Exams 
Adult Basic Education √    
Developmental Education √    
HSE Preparation √    
CPA College Foundations √    
ESOL Level III √    
Pre-CNA √    
Security Guard Plus  √   
Administrative Assisting    √ 
Electronic Health Records   NHA  
Certified Nurse Aide  NYS   

Emergency Medical Technician  NYS 
Regional   

 Pharmacy Technician   PTCB  
Physical Therapy Aide   √  
 Visual Technology      
Virtual Assistant Entrepreneur    √ 

 
 
 



7	|	P a g e 	
	

ACADEMICS 
	

Academic & Vocational Programs 
The Long Island Educational Opportunity Center offers instruction in the following programs.  For the Fall 2020 

semester (July 1 – December 31, 2020) all classes will be taught on-line.  New York State-guidelines-permitting, 
certain vocational programs may have an in-person clinical requirement that will begin no earlier than November 
2020.  The format for Spring 2021 classes (January 1 – June 30, 2021) will be determined during Fall 2020. 

Academic Programs Workforce Development English as a Second Language 
Adult Basic Education Administrative Assistant English for International Students, Level I 

College Preparation Academy1 Certified Nurse Aide English for International Students, Level II 
Developmental Education Electronic Health Records3 English for International Students Level III, Part 1 
High School Equivalency 

Preparation2 Emergency Medical Technician English for International Students Level III, Part 2 

Pre-Nurse Assistant Home Health Aide4  
 Personal Care Aide4  
 Pharmacy Technician  
 Physical Therapy Aide  
 Security Guard  

 
Virtual Assistant Entrepreneur5  

Visual Technology 
 

 

1. Depending upon their scores on the placement test, students interested in preparing for college may enroll directly in the College 
Preparation Academy or may start in either Adult Basic Education or Developmental Education. 

2. Depending upon their scores on the placement test, students who wish to prepare to take the New York State High School Equivalency 
exam (currently the TASC exam), may start in Adult Basic Education, Developmental Education, or the High School Equivalency Preparation 
classes.  

3. Electronic Health Records may be taken after successful completion of Administrative Assistant. 
4. As of July 2019, this program is offered in conjunction with a sponsoring agency.  
5. Virtual Assistant Entrepreneur is offered as a combination of on-site and on-line class sessions.  
 
Faculty Office Hours    

Full-time faculty members will post their office hours at the beginning of every semester.  Faculty office hours are 
a time when the full-time faculty are available to meet with students outside of scheduled class times.  Students often 
find office hours to be very helpful when they need assistance with coursework. 

 
Textbooks  
 During the Curriculum Development process, faculty members designate textbooks and/or set of materials for 
each course or related set of courses.  The chosen materials are considered to be the standardized materials and as 
such are used by all LIEOC instructors teaching the given course.  
 
Textbook Distribution 
 In general, textbooks are provided free-of-charge to students in most classes.  While some textbooks are 
“consumed” by students -- that is, written in and kept by the student -- other books, by virtue of their cost and/or 
bound format, are loaned to students for the duration of a semester with the understanding that the students will not 
write in or otherwise deface these books and will return the books in usable condition at the end of each semester.  
Textbooks are usually distributed in the second week of class. Books are numbered, and students initial a roster that 
has been marked with the name of the textbook.  At the end of the semester, the students are expected to return 
their books to the instructor who will note the return on the same roster signed by the students at the start of the term.  
 Students who do not return their books or who return the books in an unusable state will be expected to pay the 
replacement cost for the book. Students who do not pay the replacement cost will have their EOC records frozen and 
so will be unable to obtain transcripts or to register for subsequent semesters.  



8	|	P a g e 	
	

 Textbook distribution/return for Fall 2020 will take place at each location on publicized dates on which 
the students are expected to stop-by the closest of the three locations to obtain or return their materials.  
Students attending textbook distribution and return are required to wear masks and may be provided with 
plastic gloves.   
 Some courses require that students purchase non-textbook consumable support materials.  These materials are 
usually relatively inexpensive. 

Electronic Device Distribution 
 During the Covid-19 pandemic, tablet-style devices will be available to students who lack computers.  The 
devices will be available on a first-come-first-served basis and will be distributed and collected during textbook 
distribution and return.  Students who take a device but who fail to return the device at the end of the semester will 
not be eligible to enroll in any future LIEOC classes and will be unable to obtain proof of attendance including 
transcripts and verifications until the devices are returned in good working order.   

Program Completions 
 Student program completions occur when students earn grades of C- (C minus) or better or Satisfactory or Pass 
in all required courses within the program for which they are registered.  Students who earn a completion will receive 
a certificate for the related program. Students who do not earn passing grades of C- or better, Satisfactory, or Pass 
grades in all required courses within the program for which they are registered will not earn a certificate in that 
program.  Students will be registered for and will take all courses required for a program completion.  Students may 
not opt out of any course in a program and remain in other courses.  Students who drop any course required for a 
program completion will be dropped from all courses within that program regardless of grades or attendance in any of 
the courses. 
 

Program Courses Required for Completion 
Administrative Assisting1 INFO1700 Administrative Assistant 

Adult Basic Education 
Each of the three courses within this program is a separate completion; 
however, certificates will be given in the name of the program, not for 
individual courses within the program.  

Certified Nurse Aide2 
NURS1000 Certified Nurse Aide 
ALHE1250 Supervised Clinical Experience 
CALS1400 Life Skills 

Developmental Education 
Each of the three courses within this program is a separate completion; 
however, certificates will be given in the name of the program, not for 
individual courses within the program. 

Electronic Health Records1 MADM1730 Electronic Health Records 
Emergency Medical Technician ALHE3200 Emergency Medical Technician 

ESOL Level I 
ESOL1100 Beginning English 
ESOL1500 Reading I 

ESOL Level II ESOL1110 Intermediate English 
ESOL 1510 Reading II 

ESOL Level III, Part 1 
ESOL 1120 Advanced English Part I 
ESOL1400 Writing III Part I 
ESOL1520 Reading III Part I 

ESOL Level III, Part 2 
ESOL 1420 Advanced English Part II 
ESOL 1430 Writing III Part II 
ESOL 1630 Reading III Part II 



9	|	P a g e 	
	

High School Equivalency Preparation 
Each of the three courses within this program is a separate completion; 
however, certificates will be given in the name of the program, not for 
individual courses within the program.. 

Personal Care Aide  
(Intro to Physical Therapy Aide) ALHE1110 Introduction to Physical Therapy Aide 

Pre-C NA NURS1050 Pre-Certified Nurse Aide 
Pharmacy Technology ALHE2020 Pharmacy Technology 

Physical Therapy Aide (Rehab Aide) ALHE1150 Physical Therapy Aide 

Security Guard PLUS CPR/AED3 SECU1020 Security Guard 
CPR/AED4 

Visual Technology 
Each of the courses within this program is a separate completion; however, 
certificates will be given in the name of the program, not for individual 
courses within the program. 

 
NOTES:  
1. When taken in the evening, some major courses are divided into two distinct courses to be taken over the course of two semesters.  In 

such cases, the completion requires students pass both courses with a minimum grade of C-.  
2. Accelerated versions of the CNA program will have different course titles and codes that correspond to those listed here.  
3. While only one grade is recorded, the student must have passed the CPR and AED training portions of the curriculum in order to earn 

a passing grade for the course SECU1020 
 
Grades and Grading 

Individual LIEOC classes are assigned a specific set of grades. 
1. Standard Letter (A through F). Most classes carry these grades. 
2. Pass/Fail.  Used for select clinical, life skills, and career planning courses. 
3. Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory. Used for Community Service courses only. 
4. No Grade.  Used for ungraded laboratory portions of courses. 

 
 

Grade Mode 1 
Standard Letter (A through F & I) 

Numeric Range Grade Points 
96-100 A 4.0 
90-95 A- 3.7 
86-89 B+ 3.3 
83-85 B  3.0 
80-82 B- 2.7 
76-79 C+ 2.3 
73-75 C 2.0 
70-72 C- 1.7 
65-69 D1 1.0 
0-64 F2 0.0 

Incomplete I3 N/A 
Withdrawn W4 N/A 
In Progress IP5 N/A 

 
Grade Mode 2 - Pass / Fail 

Description Grade Points 
Passed  P N/A 
Failed (non-

punitive)  FN N/A 

 
Grade Mode 3 

Satisfactory/Unsatisfactory 
Description Grade Points 

Satisfactory S N/A 
Unsatisfactory U N/A 

 
Grade Mode 4 -No Grade 

Description Grade Points 
 No Grade  NG N/A 

 
1. D is a passing grade however, it does not count toward award of a certificate-of-completion to a student. For example: If a student is 
required to pass three courses to earn a certificate and earns grades of D, C, and A, the student will not receive a certificate-of-completion 
until such time as the D is resolved in a subsequent semester.  Students who earn D grades may re-enroll in the affected course one 
additional time within one calendar year of the issuance of the D grade.  If the D is resolved by an earned A – C-, the student will be 
eligible to receive the certificate for the program or course in question.  An earned F grade in the same course will make the student 
ineligible to continue at the LIEOC.  A second earned D grade in the same course will make the student ineligible to continue at the LIEOC 



	
	

10	|	P a g e 	
	
	

unless the student qualifies for advancement based upon TABE scores. Students who earn D grades but whose post-TABE scores are 
sufficient for them to move to a next program in a progression (i.e. ABE to DEV) or to an Academic or Vocational program may be 
registered for the next level or desired program if they meet all other admission requirements of the course or program in question.  Such 
students will never receive the credential for the program in which they earned the D. 
2. F is not a passing grade. Students who earn F grades may reenroll in the affected course one additional time within one calendar year 
of the issuance of the F grade.  A second earned F grade in the same course makes the student ineligible to continue at the LIEOC.  An 
earned D grade in the course will affect the student as described in Items VI.1.A – B above.  Counselors will contact students who’ve 
earned F grades to discuss with them their enrollment options. 
3. Incomplete (I) – A grade of “I” (Incomplete) may be assigned to students who, due to some reason beyond their control, miss the final 
examination OR are unable to complete a significant piece of the required graded work for the course (project, paper, etc). Instructors who 
wish to assign Incomplete grades will  meet with the students to whom they wish to assign  Incompletes in order to explain to the students 
the requirements of the I grade and to obtain the students’ signatures on Incomplete “I” Grade Agreement Forms.  Students who do not 
agree to an I grade will receive the grade earned as determined by the instructor using the grading scheme used for all other students in 
the same course.   
4. Withdrawn (W) – The W grade is automatically inserted into a student’s record by the Banner Student Information System when that 
student is withdrawn from a class between the 14th calendar day of the semester (or equivalent) and the last day of the ninth week of 
classes (or equivalent).  
5. In Progress (IP) – The IP grade is automatically inserted into a student’s record by the Banner Student Information System when the 
student is enrolled in a program that starts in one semester but ends in the following semester.  

 
GRADE GRIEVANCE PROCESS  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf, pg. 56 
 
ACADEMIC GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf, pgs. 56 - 57 
The Academic Grievance procedures, details of which are found at the URL provided above should serve as a 

structured mechanism to allow a group of faculty and students within the college community to review a given 
situation and to arrive at a fair and equitable resolution of the dispute. All official communications about grade 
appeals are to be sent to students by certified mail with a return receipt or by another written or electronic method for 
which delivery confirmation is available.  The LIEOC reserves the right to substitute into this process members of its 
own staff whose duties mirror those of the FSC personnel named in the Student Handbook. 
 
STUDENT AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT & STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 

The Student Affairs department is comprised of academic counselors, career counselors, and the College 
Connection Coordinator.  During the Covid-19  emergency, all counseling will be offered via telephone or video 
conferencing.  

 
Student Orientation 

All registered students must attend or – when orientation is provided on-line – complete student orientation either 
before the start of classes or in the first week or two of classes, depending upon the schedule that semester.   When 
orientation takes place before the start of classes, students who attempt to attend class without first attending/viewin 
orientation may be removed from class and assigned to attend the next available orientation session.  The orientation 
schedule will be created by the Department of Student Affairs/Student Services.  Students who attend Orientation will 
provide certification of their attendance via submission of a hard copy ORIENTATION COMPLIANCE CONTRACT or 
by completing an on-line form provided by the LIEOC.  
 
Student Counseling 

Each of the three LIEOC locations has on its staff professional counselors to meet the needs of its students.   
Prior to enrollment in the LEIOC, counselors meet with applicants to review the results of the applicant’s TABE 

or ESOL placement exam, to discuss the applicant’s LIEOC placement options, to register applicants into LIEOC 
classes, or to refer applicants to another agency better suited to the individual’s needs. 

Counseling services offered to registered students are intended to complement instructional components and to 
contribute to student retention and goal achievement.  Registered students meet with their counselors to 

• Establish specific educational and/or vocational objectives; 



	
	

11	|	P a g e 	
	
	

• Establish a program plan “Career Map” to serve as the student’s road map through the LIEOC and on to 
college or a career; 

• To review with their counselor their individual “attributes” (i.e. the factors that shape their lives and that may 
impact upon their success). 

• Register for subsequent semesters;  
• Receive guidance and assistance to resolve personal and family problems affecting learning, achievement, 

and persistence; 
• Obtain referrals to agencies they may be best suited to aid the student in addressing pressing issues 

relative to their personal and/or family situation.  
 
Student Attendance Policy  

Students who have three (3) unexcused absences will placed on Academic Probation. The counselors will make 
every effort to contact students placed on Academic Probation; however, the probation will happen regardless of 
whether the counselor is successful in contacting the student. If there is one more unexcused absence, probationary 
students will be processed as Administrative Withdrawals. Students who earn Administrative Withdrawals due to poor 
attendance are not eligible for reinstatement during the semester in which the drop takes place.   

Students who are withdrawn from classes due to poor attendance will receive the grade the corresponds to their 
last-date-of-attendance as described in the Grades and Grading section of this handbook. 

During the Fall 2020 semester, students are expected to attend all scheduled on-line class meetings and to 
complete all required individual assignments.  Attendance will be taken for all scheduled class meetings.  Students 
who are experiencing illness or who are unable to connect to their class, should reach out to their instructor and/or 
counselor to discuss their situation.  

 
Program-Specific Attendance Policies  

Certain programs including but not limited to CNA, EMT, and Pharmacy Technician have program-specific 
attendance policies that will be provided to students no later than the first day of class.  These program-specific 
policies may be more restrictive than that which is outlined above. 
 
Withdrawing from Class  

Students who wish to withdraw from one or more classes will meet with their counselor to obtain an official 
withdrawal.  In some cases, withdrawal from one class within a program will require the student be withdrawn from all 
classes in that program.  Students who withdraw from classes will receive the grade that corresponds to their last-
date-of attendance as described in the Grades and Grading section of this handbook.  
 
No-Show and Drop Reporting 

The LIEOC reserves the right to drop from classes any registered student who is absent from all class meetings 
in the first two (2) weeks of the semester (or equivalent) OR who attends fewer than half of all scheduled class 
meetings of one or more scheduled classes during the first two (2) weeks of the semester (or equivalent).  Students 
dropped in this manner may seek reinstatement by speaking with their assigned instructor(s) who, in turn, will discuss 
the matter with the appropriate counselor.    
 
Auditing Classes 

In rare cases, students who have been out of the LIEOC for at least one semester and who have taken and 
passed a course may request approval to sit in that same course in order to improve their skills before moving on to 
the next course.  Auditing is approved only after all registered students are seated and there are available seats in 
the assigned classroom.  Audits must be approved by the instructor and the appropriate Department Chair and 
recorded in Banner, the LIEOC Student Information System.  
 
Career Counseling    

Career Counselors provide on-site support to those students who wish to move from the LIEOC into a career.  
Career Counselors provide workshops and one-on-one guidance on such topics as career exploration, job 



	
	

12	|	P a g e 	
	
	

application techniques, and resume writing and provides students with leads on available jobs to which they may 
apply.   The Career Counselors also coordinate student attendance at community and campus job fairs and provide 
referral assistance to One Stop Centers, the Department of Labor, and Employment agencies.  
 
College Connection Initiative 

The College Connection Initiative is managed by the College Connection Coordinator and exists to provide 
guidance and practical support to those LIEOC students who wish to move on to higher education.  The duties of the 
College Connection Coordinator include 

 
1. Maintaining and sharing with interested students, information about higher education opportunities. 
2. Meeting with prospective college applicants to aid them in  

a. determining the sort of college they wish to attend, 
b. formulating a plan of action relative to the college application process, 
c. completing and submitting both electronic and paper college applications, 
d. completing and submitting the FAFSA application, 
e. arranging visits to local colleges, 
f. other support services aimed at aiding LIEOC students in achieving their goal of college enrollment.  

 
POLICIES & PROCEDURES 

	
 
Farmingdale State College Policies & Procedures  

All LIEOC and ATTAIN students are bound by and are expected to be familiar with the policies of Farmingdale 
State College (FSC).   The Farmingdale State College policies with which LIEOC students are to be familiar are 
found at the following URL: https://www.farmingdale.edu/campus-life/dean/student-handbook.shtml 
 
STUDENT CODE OF CONDUCT  

All students enrolled in LIEOC classes or working in the ATTAIN lab are bound by the Farmingdale State 
College (FSC) Code of Conduct and are expected to be familiar with all facets of the FSC Student Code of Conduct 
which is found at the following site:  https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf pp 38ff, 44 - 55 

 
STUDENTS BILL OF RIGHTS  
 https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf,	pg.	27	-	28 
 
ACADEMIC INTEGRITY AND DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf, pg. 43 
Because intellectual honesty is a cornerstone of all academic and scholarly work, each member of the 

Farmingdale State College campus community is expected to maintain academic integrity. Farmingdale State 
College has developed regulations concerning academic dishonesty and integrity to protect all students and to 
maintain an ethical academic environment. This includes prohibiting any form of academic dishonesty as outlined in 
the policy statement found at the above URL.  
	
NOTICE OF NON-DISCRIMINATION  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/human-resources/non-discrimination-notice.shtml 
 

DIVERSITY EQUITY & INCLUSION – AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT  
https://www.farmingdale.edu/equity-diversity/ 

 
RELIGIOUS ABSENCES AND EQUIVALENT OPPORTUNITY 

https://www.farmingdale.edu/provost/religious_holidays.shtml 



	
	

13	|	P a g e 	
	
	

file:///C:/Users/Admin/Downloads/catalog-19-20.pdf  pages 36- 37 
Students unable, because of religious beliefs, to attend classes on certain days are protected under the State 

Education Law which is explained in full in the current FSC Academic Catalog. 

GUIDELINES FOR DISRUPTIVE STUDENTS 
https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf, pgs. 44  
Instructors have the responsibility to maintain an effective learning environment in their classrooms and to deal 

promptly with any disruptions that interfere with this environment. Faculty have the right to teach and students have 
the right to learn; no one student will be permitted to infringe on these rights.   

An instructor has the responsibility, therefore, to remove, without physical force, a disruptive student from the 
classroom. Upon request of the instructor, the student must immediately leave. If the disruptive student refuses to 
leave on request or there is a concern for the safety of students or self, the instructor has the option of either 
dismissing the class or calling University Police (Farmingdale) or local police (Brentwood and Hempstead) depending 
on the gravity of the situation.  At no time will the instructor leave the classroom and, in doing so, leave other 
students alone with the disruptive student. 

Consistent with a philosophy of progressive discipline, when a student is ejected from a class for the first time, it 
shall be for that class period only. If the situation is threatening enough to have called University or local Police, the 
instructor must immediately notify the Unit Manager who, in turn, will notify the Dean of the LIEOC who will alert the 
FSC Vice President for Student Affairs/designee.   The instructor will be prepared to provide any additional 
supporting information and to prepare charges against the student when appropriate. Under these circumstances, the 
student will receive a summary statement of the report from the Vice President for Student Affairs/designee and 
warning of potential consequences if another incident were to occur. Any subsequent incident reported to the Vice 
President for Student Affairs/designee involving the same student in any class would result in appropriate 
administrative action by the Vice President for Student Affairs/designee and possible referral for disciplinary action by 
the LIEOC and College. The consequences of each action may include denying the student further access to the 
class or other disciplinary action, including dismissal from the LIEOC. 
 
SUNY POLICIES ON SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND RESPONSE  
FEBRUARY 18, 2015, UPDATED JULY 2015 TO REFLECT STATE LAW 
										https://www.farmingdale.edu/campus-life/dean/student-handbook.shtml  Pages 24 - 33	
 
FARMINGDALE STATE COLLEGE SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY   
https://www.farmingdale.edu/campus-life/dean/student-handbook.shtml  Pages 33 - 36 

All students enrolled in LIEOC classes or working in the ATTAIN lab are bound by the Farmingdale State 
College Sexual Harassment Policy.  

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA) 
In addition to the Farmingdale State College Student Handbook language on FERPA 
http://www.farmingdale.edu/registrar/ferpa.shtml and file:///C:/Users/Admin/Downloads/catalog-19-20.pdf  Page 9, 
LIEOC students are advised that UCAWD and the LIEOC have adopted a very strict interpretation of FERPA that 
does not allow the release of the following “directory” information:  

1. Student enrollment status including attendance (whether the student was in attendance on a given date or 
dates). 

2. Student grades. 
3. Student registration status (whether the student is enrolled or not or plans to enroll in the future). 
4. Student home address, full name, birth date, telephone number, and e-mail address. 

 Students who wish to have their “directory” information shared with parents, guardians, spouses, or any other 
third parties must complete an Authorization to Disclose Academic Information form.   
 Under no circumstances will the LIEOC release information about a student over the telephone, even if the caller 
claims to be a person covered by an existing Authorization to Disclose Academic Information form.  Information 
will be given only in in-person situations at which the individual making the inquiry presents photo identification.   
 



	
	

14	|	P a g e 	
	
	

 
Smoking/Vaping/E-cigarettes   
NEW YORK STATE SMOKING POLICY  
https://www.farmingdale.edu/campus-life/dean/student-handbook.shtml Page 53 

The amended New York State Clean Indoor Air Act, which took effect on July 24, 2003, requires every employer 
in the State to provide smoke-free work areas for all employees in the workplace, including prohibition on smoking in 
all public buildings. In keeping with the FARMINGDALE STATE COLLEGE POLICY all three LIEOC locations are 
smoke free.  1. Smoking and the use of other tobacco products, including electronic cigarettes, is prohibited inside all 
buildings, within 25 feet of the perimeter of all buildings, along pedestrian pathways, and at outdoor events. 2. Signs 
will be placed at appropriate locations around each of the three LIEOC buildings.  

The smoking of medically-prescribed marijuana  is prohibited in and around all LIEOC buildings.  
 

Alcohol and Drug Policies 
For the latest Farmingdale State College Alcohol Policy information, please refer to the following web 

addresses: https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/fscalcoholpolicy20192020.pdf 
https://www.farmingdale.edu/policies/?pid=214287  
https://www.farmingdale.edu/policies/?pid=221027 
Drugs – including medically-prescribed marijuana  -- and alcohol are not to be consumed in or around any of 

the three LIEOC locations.  
 

VIOLENT INCIDENTS INVOLVING FIREARMS  AND OTHER DANGEROUS BEHAVIORS - Sheltering in Place 
https://www.farmingdale.edu/university-police/pdf/violent-incidents-involving-firearms-and-other-dangerous-
behaviours.pdf 
 
ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY FOR COMPUTER FACILITIES  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf  pg. 57 
The following is excerpted from the information found at the URL provided above:  The College has adopted the 

following ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY for COMPUTER FACILITIES. Please review its contents carefully. As a user 
of the College network, you are expected to adhere to the rules and regulations set forth in this document.  

INTRODUCTION: This policy is designed to guide students, faculty, staff and others in the acceptable use of 
computer and information systems and networks provided by Farmingdale State College. More importantly, it is 
meant as an application of the principles concerning the use of the network in a legal, ethical, collegial and 
nondestructive manner.  

GUIDING PRINCIPLES: The Farmingdale State College community is encouraged to make innovative and 
creative use of information technologies in support of education and research. Access to information representing a 
multitude of views on current and historical issues should be allowed for the interest, information and enlightenment 
of the Farmingdale State College community. Consistent with other University policies, this policy is intended to 
respect the rights and obligations of academic freedom. The College recognizes that the purpose of copyright is to 
protect the rights of the creators of intellectual property and to prevent the unauthorized use or sale of works 
available in the private sector. Also consistent with other College policies, an individual's right of access to computer 
materials should not be denied or abridged because of race, creed, color, age, national origin, gender, sexual 
orientation, or disability.  

The College cannot protect individuals against the existence or receipt of material that may be offensive to them. 
As such, those who make use of electronic communications are warned that they may come across or be recipients 
of material they find offensive. Those who use e-mail and/or make information about themselves available on the 
Internet should be forewarned that the University cannot protect them from invasions of privacy and other possible 
dangers that could result from the individual's distribution of personal information.  

RESPONSIBILITIES: Farmingdale State College reserves the right to monitor its computing resources to protect 
the integrity of its computing systems, workstations, and lab facilities.  

Users are responsible for all use of their computer account(s). They should make appropriate use of the system 
and network-provided protection features and take precautions against others obtaining access to their computer 
resources.  



	
	

15	|	P a g e 	
	
	

Individual password security is the responsibility of each user. 
Abuse of computer resources is prohibited. Abuse includes, but is not limited to: 
• Using the network for personal profit 
• Attempting to intentionally interfere with the performance of the network 
• Interfering with the legitimate work of other users 
• Accessing another individual's account, private files, or e-mail without permission of the owner  
• Misrepresenting one's identity in electronic communication 
• Unauthorized copying or transmission of software 
• Abusing any interconnected network such as the Internet 
• Using the network to attempt to violate any connected computer system's security 
• Using the network to spread computer viruses, Trojan horses, worms or any program designed to violate 

security, interfere with the proper operation of any computer system or destroy another user's data  
• Disobeying lab and system policies, procedures, and protocol 
• Using computing resources to threaten or harass others 
• Using computing resources to propagate electronic chain letters 
• Using computing resources for extensive or competitive recreational game playing. (Recreational game 

players occupying a seat in a public computing facility must give up the use of the terminal when others who 
need to use the facility for academic or research purposes are waiting.)  

• Using the network in a manner that violates any federal, state, or local law 
Farmingdale State College recognizes that all members of the college community are bound by federal and local 

laws relating to civil rights, harassment, copyright, security and other statutes relating to electronic media. It should 
be understood that this policy does not preclude enforcement under the laws and regulations of the United States of 
America, the State of New York, the State University of New York or SUNY networking contracts.  

VIOLATIONS: Policy violations by students will be handled in accordance with the Student Code of Conduct and 
referred to the Vice President of Student Life or Designee for disciplinary action as appropriate.  

In addition, illegal acts involving Farmingdale State College's computing resources may also subject users to 
prosecution by state and/or federal authorities.  

Dress Code  
For the duration of the Covid-19 pandemic state-wide emergency, all students, faculty, staff, and visitors 

who enter an LIEOC building MUST be wearing a mask that covers the nose and mouth.  Masks must be kept 
on for the entire duration of the individuals stay while the individual is in a situation with two or more people. 
This includes private offices, although individuals assigned to private offices may remove their masks if they 
are alone in their work space.  

LIEOC students are expected to dress appropriately and must wear footwear. While vocational programs may 
have specific dress codes, all students must dress appropriately for an institution of learning.  Neatness and attention 
to personal hygiene are expected.  Clothing that detracts from activities or is considered offensive will not be 
permitted.  Such inappropriate attire includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

• Clothing or jewelry bearing words or drawings that refer directly or indirectly to vulgarity, sex, drugs, alcohol, 
or tobacco. 

• Clothing or jewelry bearing words or drawings that refer directly or indirectly to gangs; personal or group 
violence; or other illegal or offensive behaviors, actions, or suggestions.  

• Hats unless for religious or medical reasons.  
• Doo-rags and/or bandanas. 
• Clothing that bears the midriff of the wearer when standing in a natural stance. 
• Pants or skirts with waistline worn below the hips. 
• Shorts or skirts that are not at least fingertip length when the wearer stands in a natural stance with 

shoulders relaxed. 
• Clothing that is considered to be too tight, revealing, or in any way creates a distraction from daily activities 

at the LIEOC. 
• Tinted glasses or sunglasses that are not required for medical reasons. 



	
	

16	|	P a g e 	
	
	

• Wallet chains or other chains long and/or wide enough to be used as a weapon. 
• Cleats or other additions to footwear that may damage floors. 
• Clothing that resembles pajama pants and bedroom slippers. 
• Leggings that are not covered under other clothing. 
 
Note: Any student found to be in violation of any or all parts of the LIEOC Dress Code maybe asked to leave the 

building/function in order to change into appropriate dress and to return immediately to LIEOC. 

Cell Phones and Other Electronic Devices  
 file:///C:/Users/Admin/Downloads/catalog-19-20.pdf  Page 10,   
 https://www.farmingdale.edu/dean/pdf/student-handbook.pdf, pg. 44. 
 No cell phones or other personal electronic communication devices may be used during class time or in a public 
forum/program without the express permission of the faculty or College/LIEOC official in charge.  This includes but is 
not limited to text messaging.  Cell phones or other personal electronic devices may not be used during TABE testing 
or ESOL placement testing.  
 It is forbidden for cell phones or other electronic devices to be used within hearing distance of classes in session, 
computer labs, or faculty or staff offices in such a manner as to be deemed a disruption or interruption by a faculty 
member or other College/LIEOC official.  
 Students using cell phones or other electronic devices in an inappropriate place or disruptive manner will be told 
to end their conversations and will be directed to move to the student lounge or to take their conversations outside.  
Students will not continue a call while they relocate to an appropriate location. . 
 
Children on Premises  

The LIEOC does not provide child care.  Students may not bring children into classrooms, computer labs, faculty 
or staff offices, or testing events.  Children may not be left attended or unattended in any area of the building while 
students are in class or conducting other business at the LIEOC.  

During the Covid-19 pandemic, should a student be required to visit a campus or, in the possible case of clinical 
programs, attend on-site class sessions during November and December, only the registered LIEOC student may 
come into the building.  Children and other family members/friends will be denied entrance to the building. 
 
Student Identification  

During the Covid-19 pandemic and for as long as classes are delivered via remote access, student 
identification cards will not be distributed. Students requiring proof of enrollment may contact their 
counselor for a letter after the student has been in attendance for two weeks.  All letter requests must 
include the email address of the end recipient (employer, other business, etc).  Letters will be sent to the end 
recipient via email and copied to the student.  

Students are expected to identify themselves to LIEOC faculty and staff using the form of their first and last 
names they used when they filled out the LIEOC application.  The LIEOC’s student information system recognizes 
only the form of a name submitted during the application process.  Portions of a hyphenated or multi-part first or last 
name cannot be used to retrieve student records.  

Students enrolled in vocational programs that may meet on-site during November/December 2020 may 
receive Long Island Educational Opportunity Center photo identification.  The ID cards will be distributed in the 
first week the students are on-site. ID photographs are taken at each location.  Students are to have their 
identification cards with them whenever they are attending LIEOC classes or functions.  The name used on the 
identification card will match the form of the first and last name used when the student filled out the LIEOC 
application. Students who misplace their ID card within the calendar year will be charged a $5 replacement fee 
 
Eating in Classrooms and Computer Labs  

Eating or drinking is not permitted in classrooms or computer labs.  Each LIEOC has a designated student break 
area where students may eat or drink.   
 



	
	

17	|	P a g e 	
	
	

 
Emergency Evacuation Plan  

At the start of each semester, instructors will call to their students’ attention the emergency evacuation map for 
each classroom and will review the evacuation route with the students. In the event of an emergency evacuation or a 
practice drill, students are to follow their instructor out of the building according to the evacuation route posted in their 
classroom.  Elevators   must not be used by anyone during any emergency evacuation or practice drill.  Students with 
mobility or visual impairments will meet with the location manager before the end of the first week of classes to 
discuss and agree to an individualized plan for the student’s evacuation in the case of an emergency evacuation or 
practice drill.  
 
Emergency and Weather-Related Closings  

https://www.farmingdale.edu/emergency/  
If classes are cancelled at Farmingdale State College, LIEOC classes will also be cancelled. In the event 

of severe weather, students may tune to any one of the following radio and TV stations and websites to determine if 
classes will be held.  WALK (97.5) and K98.3 are the most reliable radio stations in this regard, along with 
News12 Long Island and FIOS1.   

The best way to find out about class cancellations is to check the Farmingdale website on a computer or on a 
smartphone.  Students may also call the college at 631/4200-2000 to hear a message with up-to-date information 
and/or monitor the college social media accounts for updates on Facebook (facebook.com/farmingdale) and Twitter 
(Twitter.com/farmingdalesc).   

Cancellation of day classes does not necessarily mean that evening classes are also canceled. Evening 
students are to assume that classes are in session unless there is an announcement specifically canceling 
evening classes. 

During the Covid-19 pandemic,  virtual classes will only be cancelled in the event of a wide-spread 
power outage.   
 
Broadcast Stations & Web Sites Announcing 
Cancellation of Campus Activities  

  Frequency 

Radio Location AM FM 

WCBS
  

New York  880  

WINS New York  1010  

WHLI Farmingdale 1100  

WLNG Sag Harbor  92.1 

WMJC Farmingdale  94.3 

WBAB West Babylon  95.3 

LOVE Medford  96.1 

WALK  East Patchogue  97.5 

KJOY Farmingdale  98.3 

WBAB West Babylon  102.3 

B103 Farmingdale  103.1 

WRCN Medford   103.9 

    

 
Television 

NEWS 12 Woodbury  CHANNEL 12 

FIOS1 Long Island CHANNEL 1 or 501 

WNBC 4 New York  CHANNEL 4 

 
www.farmingdale.edu www.kjoy.com 

www.news12.com www.lieoc.org 

www.wbab.com www.b103.com 

www.wbli.com www.wmjcfm.com 

www.walkradio.com www.wrcn.com 

www.1010wins.com www.love961.com 

www.wcbs880.com www.whli.com 

 
*NOTE:  An attempt will be made to notify as many 
stations as possible.  



	

18	|	P a g e 	
	

WBLI West Babylon   106.1 

Parking  
Brentwood  
Parking is allowed in designated spaces located directly in front of and to the side of the LIEOC building.  LIEOC 

students are not allowed to park in front or, next to, or to the side of the building with which we share a parking lot.  At 
peak times and in order to accommodate the vehicles of all students who wish to drive to class, LIEOC students may 
be directed by the security guard or unit manager to park in such a way as to block other cars.  Students whose cars 
are blocked are asked to wait patiently for the driver of the other vehicle.  

 
Farmingdale  
All students who park on campus must register their vehicles with Campus Security and obtain a campus parking 

permit. As of July 2020, the campus parking permit fee is $30.00.  The parking permit fee is subject to change.  
 

Hempstead  
Parking is available in metered spaces.  All municipal parking rules must be observed to avoid ticketing.  

 
SECURITY 
 

Brentwood  
Staff and students assigned to the Brentwood location are under the protection of the Suffolk County Police 

Department’s Third Precinct.  In the event of a security emergency and if the situation allows, the Unit Manager or 
designee should be alerted to any situation and, if possible, should be the person to dial 911.  Any individual who 
dials 911 to bring the police to the LIEOC building is  required to immediately alert the front desk via cell phone.   

Where any statements in this handbook or the Farmingdale State College Student Handbook reference the need 
to contact the University Policy, Brentwood students and staff will first contact their appropriate local police force as 
described above.   

Hooper Hall, Farmingdale State College Campus  
LIEOC staff and students assigned to the Farmingdale State College campus are provided protection by the 

State University of New York Police located on campus.  The University Police may be contacted via phone at 
631/420-2112 (2112 from any campus telephone) or by picking up any of the Blue Light telephones or campus 
Emergency Telephones strategically placed across campus including at the front door of Hooper Hall.  

Hempstead  
Staff and students assigned to the Hempstead location are under the protection of the Hempstead Village Police 

Department.  In the event of a security emergency and if the situation allows, the Unit Manager or designee should 
be alerted to any situation and, if possible, should be the person to dial 911.  Any individual who dials 911 to bring the 
police to the LIEOC building is  required to immediately alert the front desk via cell phone.   

Where any statements in this handbook or the Farmingdale State College Student Handbook reference the need 
to contact the University Policy, Hempstead students and staff will first contact their appropriate local police force as 
described above.   
 
STUDENT RECORDS/ REGISTRAR’S OFFICE  

Each of the three LIEOC locations has a Registrar’s Assistant whose role it is to ensure that electronic and 
necessary paper records are maintained.   

Most student records are kept electronically in Banner, the computerized student information system maintained 
by UCAWD.  Select programs require the retention of some paper support documents.  These documents are stored 
securely in the office of the Registrar’s Assistant at the LIEOC location attended by the students involved.  All student 



	

19	|	P a g e 	
	

records are kept confidential and can be examined by the student in accordance with the procedures outlined in the 
related Farmingdale State College policy and procedure statement.  Paper documents may be digitized by the LIEOC 
and stored in a secure electronic format.    
 
Certificates 

Students who earn program completions (see Page 8) will receive a certificate attesting to their achievement.  
Certificates are printed twice a year in late-Summer and mid-Winter.  Certificates are not considered to be official 
proof of completion, so graduates wishing to submit official proof of their work at the EOC to a potential employer, 
college, or other entity should request an official transcript (see below).  
 
Transcript Requests 

During the Covid-19 emergency, students and graduates may obtain both the Official and Unofficial 
Transcript request forms on the LIEOC website: http://longislandeoc.org/transcripts/  Directions for 
submitting the forms are included on each form.  
 Students who wish to have their transcripts forwarded to a potential employer, college, or other organization or 
institution must complete an Official Transcript Request form and submit it to the office of the Registrar’s Assistant at 
their LIEOC location.   Submission of an Official Transcript Request form will constitute the student’s waiver of 
notification rights as described under FERPA.  
 Students or graduates who wish to have a copy of their transcript for their personal files may submit an Unofficial 
Transcript Request form which is available from the Registrar’s Assistant. 
 Both the Official and Unofficial transcript request forms are available on line at www.lieoc.org/transcripts and 
may be submitted electronically as per the directions provided on the forms.  
 
Student Reporting Expectations 

As part of its mission to serve New York State’s economically and educationally disadvantaged population, the 
LIEOC is required to report the employment and college attendance achievements of current and former students.  
As such, we ask that current and former students report the following changes in their status either by e-mail or by 
using the form provided at the reception desk at each of the three LIEOC locations.  The appropriate e-mail address 
may be obtained from the receptionist at any of the three locations of the LIEOC. 

• Registered students who earn a High School Equivalency diploma are asked to submit to the Registrar’s 
Assistant a copy of their state-issued HSE diploma and transcript. 

• Registered students who obtain employment or who are promoted within an existing job are asked to submit 
to the Career Development Counselor their employment status including the job title, hire date, and the 
name and phone number of the employer. 

Individuals who have completed their studies at the LIEOC and who are accepted to a college, who begin 
college classes, and who are promoted into their second year of college are asked to send to the College Connection 
Coordinator notice of their college enrollment status including the name of the college and a copy of a screen print of 
their unofficial transcript 
 
SUNY ATTAIN Labs 

The LIEOC is host to two SUNY ATTAIN labs located at the Hempstead and Brentwood locations.  The ATTAIN 
labs are public-access computer labs sponsored by the New York State Legislature. As such, they are available for 
use by both LIEOC students and community members and serve to enhance the LIEOC educational experience.  
ATTAIN lab services are free to the public and no one is turned away, as long as they agree to abide by the rules of 
the lab.  The core curriculum encompasses the ATTAIN courseware series, digital literacy curriculum, Unlimited 
Potential curriculum and the Microsoft IT Academy certification track courses.  Students attending the ATTAIN lab 
are bound by all policies and procedures that bind LIEOC and Farmingdale State College students.  
 



	

20	|	P a g e 	
	

Voter Registration  
The LIEOC encourages all eligible students to exercise their right and privilege to vote.  Voter Registration forms may 
be available at each location of the LIEOC.  Students may also go on-line to obtain voter registration forms.  
Information about voting in New York State may be found at http://www.elections.ny.gov 
 

Voter Registration Form – English (PDF) 
https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/voting/voteregform-eng-fillable.pdf 
 

 
Voter Registration Form – Spanish (pdf) 

http://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/download/voting/spanishvoteform.pdf 
 
 
 



	

v	|	P a g e 	
		

INDEX 
Academic Calendar	

FALL 2020,	2	
SPRING 2021,	3	

Academic Integrity,	12	
Academic Probation,	11	
Academic Programs,	7	
Administrative Withdrawal,	11	
Admission,	4	
Admission Requirements,	4	
Alcohol Policy,	14	
ATTAIN Core Curriculum,	19	
ATTAIN labs,	1	
ATTAIN Labs,	19	
Attendance	

Religious Absences,	12	
Attendance Policy,	11	

Administrative Withdrawal,	11	
Course Drops,	11	
No Show Reporting,	11	
Program Specific Policies,	11	

Auditing Classes,	11	
Award of credit,	1	
Bad Weather.	See Emergency Closings	
Behavior.	See Conduct, Students	

Dangerous,	14	
Bill of Rights, Students,	12	
CALENDARS,	1	
Cancelling Classes,	17	
Career Counseling,	11	
Career Development Services,	11	
Cell Phones	

In Classrooms & Labs,	16	
Use,	16	

Certificates,	19	
Cheating.	See Academic Integrity	
Children on Premises,	16	
Class Cancellation.	See Emergency Closings	
Code of Conduct.	See Student Code of Conduct	
Completions	

Student,	8	
Computer Use,	14	

Acceptable Use Policy,	14	
Covid 19,	15	
Covid-19,	1,	2,	3,	4,	5,	7,	8,	10,	16,	17,	19	
Credit,	1	
Day Classes	

Cancellation of,	17	
Disclaimer,	1	
Dishonesty, Academic.	See Academic Integrity	
Disruptive Students,	13	

Guidelines,	13	
Dress Code,	15	
Drug Policy,	14	
Eating in Classrooms and Computer Labs,	16	
E-cigarettes,	14	
Electronic Device Distribution,	8	
Electronic Devices.	See Cell Phones	

Elevators,	17	
Emergency Closings,	17	
Emergency Evacuation,	17	
Evening Classes	

Cancellation of,	17	
Faculty Office Hours,	7	
Family Education Rights & Privacy Act.	See FERPA	
Farmingdale State College Policies,	12	
FERPA,	13,	19	
Firearms,	14	
Foundation Programs,	7	
Goals,	1	
Grades,	9	

Grievance,	10	
Grading,	9	
Grievance Procedures,	10	
HEALTH AND WELLNESS,	4	
ID Cards,	16	
Index,	v	
Introduction,	1	
marijuana,	14	
medical	marijuana,	14	
Mission,	1	
NEW YORK STATE SMOKING POLICY,	14	
No Show Reporting,	11	
Non-Discrimination,	12	
Official Transcript Request,	19	
On-line	Classes,	1,	7	
Orientation Compliance Contract,	10	
Orientation, Student,	10	
Parking,	18	

Brentwood,	18	
Farmingdale,	18	
Hempstead,	18	

Placement	Testing,	2,	4,	5,	7,	16	
Academic Post-Testing,	5	
ESOL Testing,	5	
Post-TABE,	5	
Pre- and Post-Testing,	4	
TABE Scores,	5	
Vocational Post-Testing,	6	

Plagerism.	See Academic Integrity	
Policies & Procedures,	12	
Post-Testing	

Academic,	5	
Vocational,	6	

Program Completions,	8	
PROGRAM SCHEDULES,	1	
Programs Offered	

Academic,	7	
Foundation,	7	
Vocational,	7	

Registrar's Office,	18	
Religion	

Absences,	12	
Required Knowledge.	See Farmingdale State College Policies	
Security,	18	



	

vi	|	P a g e 	
	

Brentwood,	18	
Dangerous Behavior,	14	
Farmingdale State Campus,	18	
Firearms,	14	
Hempstead,	18	
Hooper Hall,	18	
Policy Departments,	18	
Sheltering in Place,	14	

SEXUAL HARASSMENT,	13	
SEXUAL VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND RESPONSE,	13	
Sheltering in Place,	14	
Smoking,	14	
State University of New York,	1	
Student Affairs Department,	10	

Academic Counseling,	10	
College Connection,	12	

Student Attendance Policy,	11	
Student Code of Conduct,	12	
Student Identification,	16	
Student Orienation.	See Orientation, Student	
Student Records/Registrar’s Office,	18	
Student Reporting Expectations,	19	

Student Support Services*,	10	
Students’ Bill of Rights,	12	
SUNY,	1	
SUNY ATTAIN Labs,	19	
TABE Test	

Grade Determination,	6	
Scoring,	6	

Textbooks,	7	
Distribution,	7	

Transcript Requests,	19	
UCAWD,	1	
University Center for Academic and Workforce Development,	1	
Unofficial Transcript Request,	19	
Vaping,	14	
Virtual	Classes.	See	On-line	Classes	
Vocational Post Testing,	6	
Vocational Programs,	7	
Voter Registration,	20	

Form - English,	20	
Form - Spanish,	20	

Weather-Related Closings.	See Emergency Closings	
Withdrawing from Class,	11	

 
 
																																																													
i	Classes	with	starts	after	March	1	may	meet	during	Spring	Break.			
ii	AM	Governance:	Classes	starting	between	9:00	am	&	11:40	am	will	NOT	meet.		
iii	Make-up	days	are	for	LIEOC-wide	cancellations	or	for	use	by	individual	instructors	who	wish	to	make	up	an	absence.		Instructors	wishing	

to	make	up	absences	must	arrange	make	up	days	through	the	appropriate	department	chair	and	unit	manager(s).		






